

Curtiss-Wright Announces Passing of Joseph Napoleon

Executive Vice President of Curtiss-Wright Corporation And President of the Flow Control Segment Served Company for 34 Years

Interim President to be Named

ROSELAND, N.J., Oct. 17 /PRNewswire-FirstCall/ -- Curtiss-Wright Corporation (NYSE: CW; CW.B), a diversified global provider of highly engineered products and services to the motion control, flow control and metal treatment industries, announced today the passing of Mr. Joseph Napoleon, 56, Executive Vice President of Curtiss-Wright Corporation and President of its Flow Control business segment, headquartered in Long Island.

Mr. Napoleon passed away in his sleep early Thursday morning. He had served with Curtiss-Wright for 34 years. He originally joined the company in 1969 as a Quality Control engineer at the Target Rock division and then accepted various positions of increasing responsibility. He was elected President of Curtiss-Wright Flow Control in 1999 and Executive Vice President of Curtiss-Wright Corporation in 2001. Mr. Napoleon was instrumental in the profitable expansion of the Flow Control segment as well as the corporation as a whole. The Company is in the process of establishing an interim President who will be publicly disclosed in the near future.

"Joe Napoleon's death is a tragic loss for his family, especially his wife, as well as for everyone at Curtiss-Wright," stated Martin R. Benante, Chairman and CEO of Curtiss-Wright. "Joe has been with Curtiss-Wright for 34 years and many people, including myself, our Board and his fellow Business Unit Presidents deeply respected him for his support and ardent contributions to Curtiss-Wright Corporation and regarded him as a friend. We have had the privilege of knowing and working with Joe for many years. He was one of those rare individuals who was an excellent leader and endeared himself to everyone he came in contact with. I will miss him greatly, as I know all who knew him will."

Curtiss-Wright Corporation is a diversified company headquartered in Roseland, New Jersey. The Company designs, manufactures and overhauls products for motion control and flow control applications and additionally is a provider of metal treatment services. The firm employs approximately 4,300 people. More information on Curtiss-Wright can be found on the Internet at www.curtisswright.com.

Forward-looking statements in this release are made pursuant to the Safe Harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date hereof. Such risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to: a reduction in anticipated orders; an economic downturn; changes in competitive marketplace and/or customer requirements; a change in government spending; an inability to perform customer contracts at anticipated cost levels; and other factors that generally affect the business of aerospace, defense contracting, marine, and industrial companies. Please refer to the Company's current SEC filings under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, for further information.

This press release and additional information is available at www.curtisswright.com and www.portfoliopr.com.

SOURCE Curtiss-Wright Corporation

CONTACT: Glenn Tynan of Curtiss-Wright Corporation, +1-973-597-4700, gtynan@cwcorp.curtisswright.com; or Paul Holm, pholm@portfoliopr.com, or Matthew Karsh, mkarsh@portfoliopr.com, +1-212-736-9224, both for Curtiss-Wright/